## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM393711 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Suntrust Bank, as Administrative Agent		08/03/2016	Banking Corporation: GEORGIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Griffin Technology, Inc.		
Street Address:	2030 Lindell Avenue		
City:	Nashville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37203		
Entity Type:	Corporation: TENNESSEE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3606708	AUTOPILOT

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6152482954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6157427944

igrimes@bassberry.com Email:

Martha B. Allard **Correspondent Name:** 

150 Third Ave South, Suite 2800 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Martha B. Allard	
SIGNATURE:	/Martha B. Allard/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/04/2016	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest Revised#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest Revised#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest Revised#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0411

900373515

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

(Griffin Technology, Inc.)

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (the "Release") is made effective as of August <u>3</u>, 2016, by SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") to GRIFFIN TECHNOLOGY, INC. (the "Grantor") as follows:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain Subsidiaries of the Grantor, and the Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2013 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") executed in order to secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of all of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the terms and conditions of the various loan documents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to, and in connection with, the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States Trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, in connection with, and in furtherance of, the granting of a security interest in the Marks, the Grantor has previously executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent (a) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2008 (as recorded with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on December 16, 2008 at reel 003905, frame 0027) (b) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 9, 2011 (as recorded with the USPTO on November 11, 2011 at reel 004660, frame 0218), and (c) that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 17, 2013 (as recorded with the USPTO on December 31, 2013 at reel 005184, frame 0337) for purposes of filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, as the Grantor has satisfied its Secured Obligations under the various loan documents, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Marks, and assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Grantor any and all right, title or interest in, or to, the Marks that the Administrative Agent may hold.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0412

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: B. GAW GAWUS Title: DIRECTOR RANGUST ASL

JAIME F. ZACKERY Notary Public - State of Georgia Cobb County

My Commission Expires Nov 22, 2019

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0413

# Schedule A

to

# **Release of Trademark Security Agreement**

## U.S. Trademarks

Owner: Griffin Technology, Inc.

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No. Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
AUTOPILOT	9	77222144 05-JUL-2007	3606708 14-APR-2009
ELAN	9	77227487 11-JUL-2007	3465980 15-JUL-2008
ELEVATOR	9	76671743 24-JAN-2007	3310415 16-OCT-2007
(GRIFFIN)	9	77329993 15-NOV-2007	3556144 06-JAN-2009
ICLEAR	9	76653743 20-JAN-2006	3155941 17-OCT-2006
ITRIP	9	76576163 19-FEB-2004	2930363 08-MAR-2005
POWERDOCK	9	77230000 15-JUL-2007	3465993 15-JUL-2008
POWERMATE	9	77485710 29-MAY-2008	3649683 07-JUL-2009
ROADTRIP	9	76634172 23-MAR-2005	3313112 16-OCT-2007
SMARTSCAN	9	77222138 05-JUL-2007	3613108 28-APR-2009
TUNEBUDS	9	76658117 10-APR-2006	3478515 05-AUG-2008
TUNEFLEX	9	76654440 02-FEB-2006	3155942 17-OCT-2006

18929341.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005847 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 08/04/2016